



\$~54

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 957/2025 & I.A. 22171-22174/2025**

**AXON MEDICAL SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD** .....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv.**

versus

**GRENA (QINGDAO) MEDICAL DEVICES**

**LTD & ORS.** .....Defendants

Through: **Ms. Priya Adlakha and Ms. Sucharu  
Garg, Advs. for D-1 and D-2**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

% **09.09.2025**

**I.A. 22172/2025 (for exemption)**

1. This application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ['CPC'], has been filed by the plaintiff seeking exemption from filing clear/legible copies/typed copies of the dim/illegible documents,
2. The clear/legible copies/typed copies of the dim/illegible documents be filed within two (2) weeks.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

**I.A. 22174/2025 (condonation of delay)**

4. This is an application filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay of 21 days in re-filing the suit.
5. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned.



6. Accordingly, this application is disposed of.

**I.A. 22173/2025** (application under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908)

7. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking exemption from pre-litigation mediation under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

8. At the outset, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the parties are already in mediation in CS (COMM) 48/2025.

9. In view of the above, the with consent, the parties are also referred to mediation in the present proceedings to be listed before the same mediator.

10. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands disposed of.

**CS(COMM) 957/2025**

11. The issuance of the summons in this suit and application will be taken up for consideration after reviewing the final outcome of the mediation proceedings.

12. List before Court on **12.12.2025**.

13. Copy of the Order be sent to the Organizing Secretary of the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for information and compliance.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/msh**