



\$~78

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 957/2025 & I.A. 22171/2025**

**AXON MEDICAL SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD** .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma and Mr. Ujjwal Jain, Advocates.

versus

**GRENA (QINGDAO) MEDICAL DEVICES LTD**

**& ORS.** .....Defendants

Through: Ms. Priya Adlakha, Mr. Sreejan Pankaj and Ms. Urvi Nama, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **29.04.2026**

1. This suit is instituted on behalf of the Plaintiff seeking a decree of permanent injunction restraining the Defendants from using the mark "GRENA" as a trademark which is identical or deceptively similar to the Plaintiff's mark in any manner whatsoever so as to result in violation of Plaintiff's statutory and common law rights, amongst other reliefs.
2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff, on instructions, seeks to withdraw the present suit in light of the settlement arrived at between the parties. Copy of the Settlement Agreement dated 08.04.2026 is handed over in Court and is taken on record.
3. Accordingly, suit stands disposed of as withdrawn along with pending application.
4. Plaintiff is held entitled to refund of entire court fees in accordance with the Court Fees Act, 1870.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**APRIL 29, 2026/YA**